

No. 19-3142

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.; BLAKE
ELLMAN; ALEXANDER DEMBOWSKI,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY; SUPERINTENDENT NEW JERSEY
STATE POLICE; THOMAS WILLIVER, in his official capacity as Chief of Police
of the Chester Police Department; JAMES B. O'CONNOR, in his official capacity
as Chief of Police of the Lyndhurst Police Department,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 3:18-cv-10507
The Honorable Peter G. Sheridan

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Daniel L. Schmutter
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, N.J. 07450
Telephone: (201) 967-8040
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com

John Parker Sweeney
James W. Porter, III
Marc A. Nardone
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 719-8216
jsweeney@bradley.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court has already rejected Defendants’ argument that the prior merits panel’s decision is binding on a panel of this Court.	2
II. Defendants do not dispute that New Jersey’s magazine ban violates the Second, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments in this appeal.	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN	15
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, PRIVACY REDACTIONS, AND IDENTICAL ELECTRONIC AND HARD COPY VERSIONS	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	2, 6
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 7
<i>Beazer E., Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	9
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6, 9
<i>Foehl v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2001)	5, 7
<i>Frazell v. Flanigan</i> , 102 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Harris v. Supervalu Holdings-PA LLC</i> , 262 F. App’x 470 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>In re City of Philadelphia Litig.</i> , 158 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 1998)	2, 6
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	9
<i>McNair v. Coffey</i> , 279 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Nat’l State Bank v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 979 F.2d 1579 (3d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>New Jersey Citizen Action v. Edison Twp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Taylor v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Houser</i> , 804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir.1986)	3
<i>United States v. Spiegel</i> , 995 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1993)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Thibodeaux</i> , 19 F. App’x 409 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4
Other Authorities	
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015).....	9
